

BLUE CROSS

An Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross Blue Shield Association

MEDICAL POLICY – 5.01.642 Gene Therapies for Rare Diseases

BCBSA Ref. Policy:	5.01.49	
Effective Date:	Mar. 1, 2025	RELATED MEDICAL POLICIES:
Last Revised:	Jul. 1, 2025	2.04.144 Gene Therapy for Inherited Retinal Dystrophy
Replaces:	N/A	5.01.42 Gene Therapies for Thalassemia
		5.01.634 Gene Therapies for Cerebral Adrenoleukodystrophy
		5.01.570 Pharmacologic Treatment of Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy
		5.01.574 Pharmacotherapy of Spinal Muscular Atrophy (SMA)
		5.01.581 Pharmacologic Treatment of Hemophilia
		5.01.635 Pharmacologic Treatment of Epidermolysis Bullosa
		5.01.640 Pharmacologic Treatment of Sickle Cell Disease

Select a hyperlink below to be directed to that section.

POLICY CRITERIA | DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS | CODING RELATED INFORMATION | EVIDENCE REVIEW | REFERENCES | HISTORY

Clicking this icon returns you to the hyperlinks menu above.

Introduction

Gene therapy is a type of medical treatment that involves adding, removing, or changing a person's genetic material. Some gene therapies are already available for, and many gene therapies are being studied for individuals with serious or life-threatening rare diseases because they focus on correcting the root cause of the disease. This policy describes when gene therapies may be considered medically necessary for individuals with certain rare diseases.

Note: The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.

Policy Coverage Criteria

Drug	Medical Necessity
Kebilidi (eladocagene	Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) may be considered
exuparvovec-tneq)	medically necessary for the treatment of aromatic L-amino
	acid decarboxylase (AADC) deficiency when all the following
	criteria are met:
	The individual is aged 18 months or older
	AND
	Has been diagnosed with AADC deficiency confirmed by the
	identification of biallelic mutations in the DDC gene
	AND
	Has the severe phenotype of AADC deficiency defined as
	having no motor milestone achievement at baseline and no
	clinical response to standard of care therapies (e.g., dopamine
	receptor agonist or pyridoxine)
	AND
	Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) is being prescribed by
	or in consultation with a specialist in pediatric neurology, a
	movement disorder specialist, or clinical geneticist specializing
	in the management of AADC deficiency
	AND
	Has not previously received treatment with a gene therapy
	AND
	 Does not have neutralizing antibodies to adeno-associated
	virus serotype 2 (AAV2)
	AND
	Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) will be administered
	as a one-time infusion
Lenmeldy (atidarsagene	Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) may be considered
autotemcel)	medically necessary for the treatment of metachromatic
	leukodystrophy (MLD) when all the following criteria are met:
	The individual has been diagnosed with MLD confirmed by ALL
	the following:
	 Arylsulfatase-A (ARSA) gene activity below the normal
	range in peripheral blood mononuclear cells or fibroblasts
	AND
	 Identification of two known or novel disease-causing ARSA
	alleles
	AND



Drug	Medical Necessity
	 24-hour urine collection shows elevated sulfatide levels
A	AND
•	Was diagnosed with MLD when they were aged 6 years or
	younger
	AND
•	Currently has no clinical signs or symptoms related to their
	MLD diagnosis including but not limited to the following:
	 Delay in expected achievement of independent standing or
	independent walking
	 Documented normal neurological evaluation within the last
	6 months
(DR
•	Has been diagnosed with MLD between 30 months and 6 years
	of age
	AND
•	Currently has a Gross Motor Function Classification (GMFC-
	MLD) level of 0 with ataxia or 1
	AND
•	Currently has an intelligence quotient (IQ) of 85 or greater on
	age-appropriate neurodevelopmental testing
4	AND
•	Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) is being prescribed by or
	in consultation with a neurologist or a prescriber who
	specializes in MLD
4	AND
•	Has not previously received treatment with a gene therapy
4	AND
•	
	hematopoietic stem cell transplant
4	AND
•	Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) will be administered as a
	one-time infusion

Drug		Investigational
•	Kebilidi (eladocagene	Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy
	exuparvovec-tneq)	(atidarsagene autotemcel) are subject to the product's US



D	rug	Investigational
•	Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel)	Food and Drug Administration (FDA) dosage and administration prescribing information.
		All other uses of Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) for conditions not outlined in this policy are considered investigational.
		Repeat treatment of Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) is considered investigational.

Length of Approval	
Approval	Criteria
Initial authorization	Non-formulary exception reviews for Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) may be approved up to 12 months.
	All other reviews for Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) may be approved as a one-time infusion.
Re-authorization criteria	Repeat treatment of Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) is considered investigational.

Documentation Requirements

The individual's medical records submitted for review for all conditions should document that medical necessity criteria are met. The record should include the following:

• Office visit notes that contain the diagnosis, relevant history, genetic testing, physical evaluation, and medication history

Coding

Code	Description
НСРСЅ	
псрсз	
J3391	Injection, atidarsagene autotemcel, per treatment (Lenmeldy) (new code effective 07/01/25)
J3590	Unclassified biologics (use to report: Kebilidi)

Note: CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). HCPCS codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare Services (CMS).

Related Information

Gross Motor Function Classification in Metachromatic Leukodystrophy (GMFC-MLD)¹

GMFC-MLD Level		
Level 0	Walking without support with quality of performance normal for age	
Level 1	Walking without support but with reduced quality of performance, i.e. instability when standing or walking	
Level 2	Walking with support. Walking without support not possible (fewer than five steps)	
Level 3	Sitting without support and locomotion such as crawling or rolling. Walking with or without support not possible	
Level 4	Sitting without support but no locomotion OR sitting without support not possible, but locomotion such as crawling or rolling	
Level 5	No locomotion nor sitting without support, but head control is possible	
Level 6	Loss of any locomotion as well as loss of any head and trunk control	

Consideration of Age

The ages stated in this policy for which Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) are considered medically necessary is based on the FDA prescribing information.

Benefit Application

Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq) and Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel) are managed through the medical benefit.

Evidence Review

Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq)

Kebilidi was granted an initial accelerated approval by the FDA based on safety and efficacy results from the Phase 2 PTC-AADC-GT-002 (NCT04903288) trial (referred to as Study 1 in the Kebilidi Prescribing Information), an ongoing, open-label, global study that enrolled 13 pediatric individuals with genetically confirmed, severe AADC deficiency who had achieved skull maturity assessed with neuroimaging. Individuals were compared to an external untreated natural history cohort of 43 pediatric individuals with severe AADC deficiency who had at least one motor milestone assessment after 2 years of age. The main efficacy outcome measure, gross motor milestone achievement evaluated at Week 48, was assessed using the Peabody Developmental Motor Scale, Second Edition (PDMS-2). The main efficacy outcome was evaluated in 12 of the 13 individuals treated in the study (one individual dropped out of the study prior to Week 48). Eight (67%) individuals achieved a new gross motor milestone at Week 48: three individuals achieved full head control, two individuals achieved sitting with or without assistance, two individuals achieved walking backward, and the individual with the "variant" severe phenotype was able to sit unassisted. The two individuals who achieved walking backward at Week 48 were treated before 2 years of age. The four individuals who were unable to achieve new gross motor milestones at Week 48 were treated between 2.8 and 10.8 years of age. In comparison, none of the 43 untreated control individuals with the severe phenotype had documented motor milestone achievement at last assessment at a median age of 7.2 years (range: 2–19 years). The median duration of follow-up was 72 weeks (range: 23–109 weeks). All reports of dyskinesia, the most common adverse reaction (AR), were reported within 3 months of Kebilidi administration, with two events requiring hospitalization. Though two reports of dyskinesia required hospitalization, most cases involved non-severe, involuntary movements of face, arm, leg, or entire body. The use of dopamine antagonists may be considered to control dyskinesia symptoms. One individual reported a worsening of oculogyric crisis (duration and frequency) during the hospitalization period post-Kebilidi administration. No other clinically significant ARs were reported.

Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel)

Metachromatic leukodystrophy (MLD) is a genetic condition that affects approximately 2500 individuals in the US and is caused by the accumulation of sulfatides, leading to myelin sheath destruction in the nerves of the central and peripheral nervous systems. Symptoms vary but include difficulty speaking, seizures, trouble walking, and behavioral and personality changes. Prior to the approval of Lenmeldy, the only treatment options for MLD were supportive care and stem cell transplant for pre-symptomatic or minimally symptomatic children. Lenmeldy is an ex vivo autologous hematopoietic stem cell gene therapy that uses a lentiviral vector (LVV) encoding the ARSA gene. The stem cells are collected from the individual, modified by adding a functional copy of the ARSA gene, and then transplanted back into the individual, where they engraft within the bone marrow. Lenmeldy is intended to be a one-time treatment, administered following conditioning with busulfan. The approval of Lenmeldy was supported by safety and efficacy data from a total of 39 children with PSLI, PSEJ, and ESEJ MLD who received the drug in two single-arm, open-label clinical trials and in an expanded access program (EAP). Data from children who received Lenmeldy were compared with data from 49 untreated natural history controls. For PSLI MLD, 14 treated children and 24 natural history children had sufficient followup to determine survival at 6 years from birth. At this time point, all individuals treated with Lenmeldy were alive, and 10 natural history children had died (42%). In addition, children with PSEJ MLD who received Lenmeldy showed slowing of motor and cognitive disease, and children with ESEJ MLD who received Lenmeldy showed slowing of cognitive disease. The most common side effects of Lenmeldy include fever and low white blood cell count, mouth sores, respiratory infections, rash, medical line infections, viral infections, fever, gastrointestinal infections, and enlarged liver. Treatment with Lenmeldy may be associated with the formation of blood clots or encephalitis. There is a potential risk of blood cancer associated with this treatment; however, no cases have been observed in individuals treated with Lenmeldy.

References

- 1. Kehrer C, Blumenstock G, Raabe C, Krageloh-Mann I. Development and reliability of a classification system for gross motor function in children with metachromatic leukodystrophy. Dev Med Child Neurol. 2011;53(2):156-160.
- 2. Armstrong N, et al. A systematic review of clinical effectiveness and safety for historical and current treatment options for metachromatic leukodystrophy in children, including atidarsagene autotemcel. Orphanet J Rare Dis. 2023;18(1):248. doi:10.1186/s13023-023-02814-2



- 3. Fumagalli F, et al. Lentiviral haematopoietic stem-cell gene therapy for early-onset metachromatic leukodystrophy: long-term results from a non-randomised, open-label, phase 1/2 trial and expanded access. Lancet. 2022;399(10322):372-383. doi:10.1016/S0140- 6736(21)02017-1
- 4. Fumagalli F, et al. Metachromatic leukodystrophy: a single-center longitudinal study of 45 patients. J Inherit Metab Dis. 2021; 44(5):1151-1164. doi:10.1002/jimd.12388
- Institute for Clinical and Economic Review. Atidarsagene Autotemcel for Metachromatic Leukodystrophy. Final Evidence Report. October 30, 2023. https://icer.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/MLD-Final-Evidence-Report_For-Publication_10302023.pdf Accessed February 2, 2025.
- 6. Kehrer C, et al. Association of age at onset and first symptoms with disease progression in patients with metachromatic leukodystrophy. Neurology. 2021;96(2):e255-e266. doi:10.1212/WNL.00000000011047
- 7. Kehrer C, et al. Development and reliability of a classification system for gross motor function in children with metachromatic leucodystrophy. Dev Med Child Neurol. 2011;53(2):156-160. doi:10.1111/j.1469-8749.2010.03821.x
- 8. Kehrer C, et al. Language and cognition in children with metachromatic leukodystrophy: onset and natural course in a nationwide cohort. Orphanet J Rare Dis. 2014;9:18. doi:10.1186/1750-1172-9-18
- 9. MacFaul R, et al. Metachromatic leukodystrophy: review of 38 cases. Arch Dis Child. 1982;57:168-175. doi:10.1136/adc.57.3.168
- 10. Mahmood A, et al. Metachromatic leukodystrophy: a case of triplets with the late infantile variant and a systematic review of the literature. J Child Neurol. 2010;25(5):572-580. doi:10.1177/0883073809341669
- 11. MLD Foundation. MLD incidence & prevalence. Updated February 2021. https://mld.foundation/Incidence/ Accessed February 2, 2025.
- 12. Page KM, et al. Hematopoietic stem cell transplantation to treat leukodystrophies: clinical practice guidelines from the Hunter's Hope Leukodystrophy Care Network. Biol Blood Marrow Transplant. 2019;25(12):e363-e374. doi:10.1016/j.bbmt.2019.09.003
- 13. Sessa M, et al. Lentiviral haemopoietic stem-cell gene therapy in early-onset metachromatic leukodystrophy: an ad-hoc analysis of a non-randomised, open-label, phase 1/2 trial. Lancet. 2016;388(10043):476-487. doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(16)30374-9
- 14. DiBacco ML, et al. Burden of illness in aromatic l-amino acid decarboxylase deficiency. Ann Child Neurol Soc, 2023;1(1):75-81. doi:10.1002/cns3.20010
- 15. Tai CH, et al. Long-term efficacy and safety of eladocagene exuparvovec in patients with AADC deficiency. Mol Ther. 2022;30(2):509-518. doi:10.1016/j.ymthe.2021.11.005
- 16. Wassenberg T, et al. Consensus guideline for the diagnosis and treatment of aromatic lamino acid decarboxylase (AADC) deficiency. Orphanet J Rare Dis. 2017;12(1):12. doi:10.1186/s13023-016-0522-z
- 17. Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq). Prescribing Information. PTC Therapeutics, Inc. Warren, NJ. Revised November 2024.
- 18. Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel). Prescribing Information. Orchard Therapeutics. Boston, MA. Revised March 2024.

History

Date	Comments
08/01/24	New policy, approved July 9, 2024. Added coverage criteria for Lenmeldy (atidarsagene autotemcel). Added drug name Lenmeldy to unlisted HCPCS code J3590.
03/01/25	Annual Review, approved February 11, 2025. Added coverage criteria for Kebilidi (eladocagene exuparvovec-tneq). Clarified that non-formulary exception review



Date	Comments
	authorizations for all drugs listed in this policy may be approved up to 12 months. Clarified that the medications listed in this policy are subject to the product's FDA dosage and administration prescribing information.
07/01/25	Coding update. Added new HCPCS code J3391 for Lenmeldy.

Disclaimer: This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2025 Premera All Rights Reserved.

Scope: Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.

